

**IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF ALLEN COUNTY**

INDIANA,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

TIKTOK INC.,

TIKTOK PTE. LTD,

BYTEDANCE INC.,

BYTEDANCE LTD.,

*Defendants.*

Case No. 02D03-2212-PL-000401

**PUBLIC REDACTED**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I.    TikTok Is Subject to Specific Personal Jurisdiction. ....	3
II.   The State Has Adequately Pled DCSA Claims.....	10
A. The DCSA applies to TikTok’s false representations.....	10
1. Downloading and using TikTok is a consumer transaction.....	11
2. TikTok’s misrepresentations were made in connection with consumer transactions. ....	15
3. Issue preclusion does not apply. ....	15
B. The State’s complaint satisfies Rule 9(B).....	17
C. TikTok’s statements are deceptive as a matter of law. ....	18
1. TikTok has failed to disclosure that user data may be shared with individuals and entities subject to Chinese law. ....	19
2. TikTok’s misrepresentations about the application of Chinese law to user data are actionable. ....	20
3. TikTok’s representations about its corporate structure are false and misleading.....	22
4. TikTok’s statements and omissions about the in-app browser are deceptive under the DCSA.....	23
III.  The Requested Relief Would Not Violate the U.S. Constitution. ....	24
A. TikTok has no First Amendment right to deceive Indiana consumers. ....	25
B. The State’s Claims Are Not Preempted by Federal Law.....	27
IV.  The Doctrine of Primary Jurisdiction Does Not Apply. ....	31
CONCLUSION.....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Ad Craft, Inc. v. Bd. of Zoning Appeals of Evansville</i> , 693 N.E.2d 110 (Ind. Ct. App. 1998).....	25
<i>Advanced Tactical Ordnance Sys., LLC v. Real Action Paintball, Inc.</i> , 751 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2014).....	8, 9
<i>Akhmetshin v. Browder</i> , 993 F.3d 922 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	27
<i>Akhmetshin v. Browder</i> , 275 A.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	27
<i>Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	29
<i>Anonymous Physician v. Rogers</i> , 20 N.E.3d 192 (Ind. Ct. App. 2014).....	21
<i>Aquatherm GmbH v. Renaissance Assocs. I Ltd. P’ship</i> , 140 N.E.3d 349 (Ind. Ct. App. 2020).....	5, 7
<i>Arkansas ex rel. Griffin v. TikTok Inc.</i> , No. 1:23-cv-1038, 2023 WL 4744903 (W.D. Ark. July 25, 2023) .....	28
<i>Avitia v. Metro. Club of Chicago, Inc.</i> , 924 F.2d 689 (7th Cir. 1991).....	16
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Purdue Univ. v. Eisenstein</i> , 87 N.E.3d 481 (Ind. Ct. App. 2017).....	13
<i>Boyer v. Smith</i> , 42 N.E.3d 505 (Ind. 2015).....	3, 4
<i>Buquer v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 797 F. Supp. 2d 905 (S.D. Ind. 2011) .....	29, 30
<i>Citizens Nat’l Bank of Grant Cnty. v. First Nat’l Bank in Marion</i> , 331 N.E.2d 471 (Ind. Ct. App. 1975).....	26, 27
<i>Claridge v. RockYou, Inc.</i> , 785 F. Supp. 2d 855 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....	13
<i>Consumer Att’y Servs., P.A. v. State</i> , 71 N.E.3d 362 (Ind. 2017).....	14
<i>Dobson v. Milton Hershey Sch.</i> , 356 F. Supp. 3d 428 (M.D. Pa. 2018).....	13
<i>E. R.R. Presidents Conf. v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961) .....	26
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Mont. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021) .....	4, 5, 6, 7, 10
<i>Himan v. Thor Indus., Inc.</i> , No. 3:21-cv-239, 2022 WL 683650 (N.D. Ind. Mar. 8, 2022).....	18
<i>Hoosier Contractors, LLC v. Gardner</i> , 212 N.E.3d 1234 (Ind. 2023) .....	23, 24
<i>Illinois ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Assocs., Inc.</i> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003) .....	25
<i>In re Facebook Priv. Litig.</i> , 791 F. Supp. 2d 705 (N.D. Cal. 2011) .....	13
<i>In re Johnson &amp; Johnson Talcum Powder Prods. Mktg., Sales Pracs. &amp; Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 553 F. Supp. 3d 211 (D.N.J. 2021) .....	27
<i>In re Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co. Tools Mktg. &amp; Sales Pracs. Litig.</i> , No. 1:05-cv-4742, 2009 WL 937256 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 6, 2009) .....	18

<i>Ind. Dep’t of State Revenue v. Belterra Resort Ind., LLC</i> , 935 N.E.2d 174 (Ind. 2010).....	12
<i>Ind. Dep’t of State Revenue v. Belterra Resort Ind., LLC</i> , 942 N.E.2d 796 (Ind. 2011).....	12
<i>Ind. Pro. Licensing Agency v. Atcha</i> , 49 N.E.3d 1054 (Ind. Ct. App. 2016).....	25
<i>Indiana v. TikTok, Inc.</i> , No. 1:23-cv-00013, 2023 WL 3596360 (N.D. Ind. May 23, 2023) .....	28
<i>Int’l Shoe Co. v. Wash. Off. of Unemployment Compensation &amp; Placement</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	4
<i>Johnson v. TheHuffingtonPost.com</i> , 21 F.4th 314 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	9
<i>Kesling v. Hubler Nissan, Inc.</i> , 997 N.E.2d 327 (Ind. 2013).....	10, 11, 22
<i>Kluger v. J.J.P. Enters., Inc.</i> , 159 N.E.3d 82 (Ind. Ct. App. 2020) .....	11
<i>Lei Shi v. Cecilia Yi</i> , 921 N.E.2d 31, 37 (Ind. Ct. App. 2010).....	21
<i>LinkAmerica Corp. v. Cox</i> , 857 N.E.2d 961 (Ind. 2006) .....	3, 4, 5
<i>McKinney v. State</i> , 693 N.E.2d 65 (Ind. 1998).....	17, 18
<i>Mercho-Roushdi-Shoemaker-Dilley Thoraco-Vascular Corp. v. Blatchford</i> , 900 N.E.2d 786 (Ind. Ct. App. 2009).....	9, 10, 16
<i>Messier v. Bushman</i> , 197 A.3d 882 (Vt. 2018).....	13
<i>Miller Brewing Co. v. Ind. Dep’t of State Revenue</i> , 903 N.E.2d 64 (Ind. 2009).....	15, 16
<i>Monarch Beverage Co. v. Ind. Dep’t of State Revenue</i> , 589 N.E.2d 1209 (Ind. T.C. 1992) .....	11, 12
<i>N. Ind. Bank &amp; Tr. Co. v. State Bd. of Fin. of Ind.</i> , 457 N.E.2d 527 (Ind. 1983).....	12
<i>NBA Props., Inc. v. HANWJH</i> , 46 F.4th 614 (7th Cir. 2022) .....	5, 7, 8
<i>Nevada v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 672 F.3d 661 (9th Cir. 2012).....	28, 29
<i>Outzen v. Kapsch Trafficcom USA, Inc.</i> , No. 1:20-cv-1286, 2021 WL 914021 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 10, 2021).....	17
<i>Peabody Coal Co. v. Spese</i> , 117 F.3d 1001 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	16
<i>People ex rel. Gascon v. HomeAdvisor, Inc.</i> , 263 Cal. Rptr. 3d 438 (Cal. Ct. App. 2020).....	25, 26
<i>Rayford v. Maselli</i> , 73 S.W.3d 410 (Tex. Ct. App. 2002) .....	13
<i>Sims v. New Penn Fin. LLC</i> , No. 3:15-cv-263, 2016 WL 6610835 (N.D. Ind. Nov. 8, 2016).....	19, 20
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011) .....	25
<i>State v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.</i> , 107 N.E.3d 468 (Ind. 2018) .....	28, 29

<i>uBID, Inc. v. GoDaddy Group, Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 421 (7th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>United Mine Workers of Am. v. Pennington</i> , 381 U.S. 657 (1965) .....	26
<i>United States ex rel. Mamalakis v. Anesthetix Mgmt. LLC</i> , 20 F.4th 295 (7th Cir. 2021).....	17
<i>United States ex rel. Sibley v. Univ. of Chicago Med. Ctr.</i> , 44 F.4th 646 (7th Cir. 2022).....	17
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709, 717 (2012) .....	25
<i>United States v. Benson</i> , 561 F.3d 718, 725 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	25, 26
<i>United States v. Kaun</i> , 827 F.2d 1144, 1152 (7th Cir. 1987).....	25, 26
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 337 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.D.C. 2004) .....	27
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 5370172 (D.D.C. Aug. 10, 2004).....	27
<i>United States v. Raymond</i> , 228 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	25, 26
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	25
<i>Yanping Chen v. F.B.I.</i> , 435 F. Supp. 3d 189 (D.D.C. 2020) .....	16
<i>Young v. N. Ill. Conf. of United Methodist Church</i> , 21 F.3d 184 (7th Cir. 1994).....	25
<i>Zauderer v. Off. of Disciplinary Couns. of Sup. Ct. of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	25
<i>Zippo Mfg. Co. v. Zippo Dot Com, Inc.</i> , 952 F. Supp. 1119 (W.D. Penn. 1997) .....	8
<i>Zschernig v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 429 (1968).....	29

## **Statutes and Codes**

50 U.S.C.	
§§ 1701–08.....	29
§ 1708(d)(3) .....	29
§ 4565(a)(4) .....	29
IND. CODE	
§ 4-6-3-2.....	3
§ 6-2.5-4-1(b)(2) .....	12
§ 24-5-0.5-1(a) .....	11
§ 24-5-0.5-1(b).....	11
§ 24-5-0.5-1(b)(3) .....	14
§ 24-5-0.5-3(a) .....	11, 15
§ 24-5-0.5-2(a)(1) .....	11
§ 24-5-0.5-2(a)(3)(A)–(B).....	11, 12

§ 24-5-0.5-4.....	3
§ 24-5-0.5-4(c).....	15
Ind. R. of Evid. 201.....	14
IND. R. TRIAL P.	
4.4.....	3, 4
9(B).....	17

**Other Authorities**

Order Denying Mot. for Prelim. Inj., <i>Indiana v. TikTok, Inc.</i> , No. 02D02-2212-PL-400 (Ind. Super. Ct. May 4, 2023).....	9
<i>Terms of Service</i> , TIKTOK (last updated July 2023), <a href="http://bit.ly/3IWR0Iz">http://bit.ly/3IWR0Iz</a> .....	12, 14
<i>Connection</i> , OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY (2d ed. 1989).....	15
Carolyn Carter, <i>Consumer Protection in the States: A 50-State Evaluation of Unfair and Deceptive Practices Laws</i> , NAT’L CONSUMER L. CTR. (2018), <a href="https://bit.ly/3YHoMb5">https://bit.ly/3YHoMb5</a> .....	28
James R. Strickland, <i>David’s Sling: The Undetected Power of Indiana’s Deceptive Consumer Sales Act</i> , 51 IND. L. REV. 211 (2018).....	22, 23
Ruling, <i>Arizona v. Google, LLC</i> , No. CV-2020-6219 (Ariz. Super. Ct. Jan. 21, 2022).....	14
